10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

CITY OF FAIRHOPE
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA

MONDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2012 - 6:00 P.M. - CITY COUNCIL CHAMBER
Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance
Approve Minutes of 10 September 2012 Regular City Council Meeting; minutes of the 10
September 2012 Public Participation/Work Session and minutes of the September 18, 2012
Special City Council Meeting.
Report of the Mayor
Council Comments
City Administrator
Public Participation
Public Hearing - Ordinance - Amend Zoning Ordinance No. 1253,
Request to rezone the property of Darwin and Nikki Harris to be rezoned from R-1 Low Density
Single Family Residential District to B-2 General Business District. The property is located at

19283 S. Greeno Road, Fairhope, Alabama.

Resolution — Extending the Budget for the fiscal year through the month of October to allow
invoices and expenditures to continue as needed.

Resolution — Authorizing Mayor Timothy M. Kant to execute a contract between the City of
Fairhope and ADP to replace the current time/attendance software and approve the monthly fee
for software and terminals.

Resolution — Purchase one (1) each, G&W Viper ST Recloser with SEL 651R Control for the
Electric Department

Resolution — Award Bid for Painting of one Water Tank for the Water Department.

Resolution — Authorizing Mayor Timothy M. Kant to dispose of personal property owned by the
City of Fairhope (4 pallets of used, incandescent traffic lights, yellow in color and miscellaneous
hardware) declaring it surplus and sale of the same to the City of Lafayette, Alabama.

Ordinance - Final Adoption - An Ordinance Regulating and Licensing Sexually Oriented
Businesses. (Introduced at the September 10, 2012 City Council meeting)

Ordinance - Final Adoption - An Ordinance to Establish and provide a Compensation and Job
Classification Plan for the City of Fairhope and to Set Limitations for Hiring Employees and Pay
Rates. (Introduced at the September 10, 2012 City Council meeting)

Charge off Miscellaneous Accounts Receivables through prior to fiscal year ending 2009 in the
amount of $5,216.13



City Council Meeting
24 September 2012
Page —2-

15. Charge off Uncollectible Utility Accounts for the fiscal year 2007-2008 in the amount of
$109,493.79.

16. Request — Approval to fill vacancies for Equipment Operator Apprentice and Equipment Operator
I for the Public Works Department and Corrections Officer for the Police Department.

17. Adjourn

Next Regular Meeting Monday, October 8, 2012 Same Time and Place



6068

STATE OF ALABAMA )
COUNTY OF BALDWIN X

The City Council, City of Fairhope, met in regular session at
6:00 p.m., Fairhope Municipal Complex Council Chamber,
161 North Section Street, Fairhope, Alabama 36532, on
Monday, 24 September 2012.

Present were Council President Lonnie L. Mixon, Councilmembers: Debbie
W. Quinn, Daniel Stankoski, Michael A. Ford, and Rick Kingrea, Mayor Timothy M.
Kant, City Attorney Marion E. Wynne, and City Clerk Lisa A. Hanks.

There being a quorum present, Council President Mixon called the meeting to
order. The invocation was given by Reverend Michael Davis, from Twin Beech
AME Zion Church, and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited. Council President
Mixon asked if there were any corrections to the minutes from the 10 September
2012, regular meeting. He then stated if there are no corrections, the minutes stand
approved as written.

Council President Mixon asked if there were any corrections to the minutes
from the 10 September 2012, public participation/work session meeting. He then
stated if there are no corrections, the minutes stand approved as written.

Council President Mixon asked if there were any corrections to the minutes
from the 18 September 2012, special city council meeting. He then stated if there are
no corrections, the minutes stand approved as written.

Councilmember Quinn addressed the City Council regarding the following
items:

1. Thanked the Financial Advisory Committee and the Budget Committee for all
of their hard work during the last few years.

2. Mentioned we have reached the $7.0 million dollars in the Rainy Day Fund
and need to begin paying off our debt; and would like to see the Library debt
paid.

Councilmember Stankoski addressed the City Council and said he agreed with the
comments from Councilmember Quinn.

Councilmember Ford addressed the City Council and commented how proud
he was of Judge Snedeker’s brother (Brandt Snedeker) for winning this past weekend.


lisa

lisa

lisa


6069

24 September 2012

Calvin Hunt addressed the City Council and formally apologized to Mayor
Kant and the Councilmembers for his behavior and comments if he offended
anybody. He also apologized to the City of Fairhope and Mike Odom with the
Fairhope Courier. Mr. Hunt said we need to work together and once again apologized
to all of them.

City Administrator Mims addressed the City Council and briefly explained
Agenda Items Number 6 through Number 16 prior to the City Council voting on
same.

A Public Hearing was held as advertised on a proposed ordinance to Amend
Zoning Ordinance No. 1253. Councilmember Ford introduced in writing Ordinance
No. 1476, and ordinance to rezone the property of Darwin and Nikki Harris to be
rezoned from R-1 Low Density Single Family Residential District to B-2 General
Business District. The property is located at 19283 S. Greeno Road, Fairhope,
Alabama. The Planning Commission forwarded a favorable recommendation of this
ordinance, an ordinance. City Administrator Gregg Mims explained the proposed
ordinance.

Council President Mixon opened the Public Hearing at 6:05 p.m.

1. Danny Calhoun addressed the City Council and stated he represented Darwin
and Nikki Harris. He stated that Mr. Harris was a native to Fairhope and has
worked for Terry Thompson Chevrolet for 15 years. He mentioned Mrs.
Harris worked for Infirmary Health. Mr. Calhoun said that Mr. Harris wanted
his own dealership and that was the reason for the request to rezone the
property. He stated there was no opposition of the adjoining property owners
and he requested the City Council to approve.

No one present opposed the proposed ordinance, the Public Hearing closed at 6:08
p.m.

In order to take immediate action Councilmember Quinn moved for immediate
consideration. Seconded by Councilmember Ford, motion passed for immediate
consideration passed unanimously by the following votes: AYE — Quinn, Stankoski,
Mixon, Ford, and Kingrea. NAY - None. Councilmember Quinn moved for final
adoption of Ordinance No.1476. Seconded by Councilmember Ford, motion passed
for final adoption by the following votes: AYE — Quinn, Stankoski, Mixon, Ford, and
Kingrea. NAY - None.


lisa

lisa

lisa


6070

24 September 2012

Councilmember Stankoski introduced in writing, and moved for the adoption
of the following resolution, a resolution to extend the Budget for the fiscal year
through the month of October to allow invoices and expenditures to continue as
needed. Seconded by Councilmember Kingrea, motion passed unanimously by voice
vote.

RESOLUTION NO. 1976-12

WHEREAS, the newly elected City Council will officially take office on November
5,2012; and

WHEREAS, the Budget for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2013 has not been
adopted by the incumbent City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City invoices need to continue being paid on a weekly basis, in
order to take advantage of any available discounts, and to more nearly match the
outflow of cash to the receipt of revenue from the three utility billing cycles.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF
THE CITY OF FAIRHOPE, that the Budget for the fiscal year ending September
30, 2012 be extended through the month of October 2012 to allow the invoices and
expenditures to continue as needed.

Adopted on this 24th day of September 2012

TN H

ey

{ Timo ?nt I\/fayor

Attest: %

\

/flsaA Ha1ﬂ<s MMC ;
City Clerk

Councilmember Kingrea introduced in writing, and moved for the adoption of
the following resolution, a resolution authorizing Mayor Timothy M. Kant to execute
a contract between the City of Fairhope and ADP for professional services to replace
the current time/attendance software and approve the monthly fee for software and
terminals. Seconded by Councilmember Stankoski, motion passed unanimously by
voice vote.


lisa

lisa

lisa


6071

24 September 2012

RESOLUTION NO. 1977-12
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF FAIRHOPE,
ALABAMA, that Mayor Timothy M. Kant is authorized to execute a contract between The

City of Fairhope and ADP for Professional Services to replace the current time/attendance
software and approve the monthly fee for software and terminals for the City of Fairhope.

Adopted on this 24th day of §egtember, 2012

e L%M

Timothy M. K7\ Mayor
Attest: k|
f,,»é 1 ;’
j/”“%,, »;fi x {i *{f -
LﬁaA Hafaks MMC
City Clerk

Councilmember Ford introduced in writing, and moved for the adoption of the
following resolution, a resolution to purchase one (1) each, G&W Viper ST Recloser
with SEL 651R Control for the Electric Department. Seconded by Councilmember
Stankoski, motion passed unanimously by voice vote.

RESOLUTION NO. 1978-12

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF FAIRHOPE,
ALABAMA, as follows:

[1] That the City of Fairhope has voted to purchase one (1) each, G&W Viper ST Recloser
with SEL 651R Control for the Electric Department and authorizes procurement without
formal bid based on the option allowed by the Code of Alabama 1975, Section 41-16-
51(b)(7) and Section 41-16(a)(13). The cost will be approximately $17,828.00.

Adopted on this 24" day of Septem@gr 2012

\ ) §
\ 2 gfw g,{M

1mot M K nt, Mayor

L LlsaA Hanks MMC’ ’H
City Clerk


lisa

lisa

lisa


6072

24 September 2012

Councilmember Quinn introduced in writing, and moved for the adoption of
the following resolution, a resolution to award Bid for Painting of one Water Tank for
the Water Department. Seconded by Councilmember Stankoski, motion passed
unanimously by voice vote.

RESOLUTION NO. 1979-12

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF
FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA, as follows:

[1] That Thompson Engineering, Project Engineer, did request, receive, and open bids
for Painting of One (1) Water Tank for the Water Department.

[2] At the appointed time and place, the following bids were opened and tabulated as
follows:

Please see attached Bid Tabulation for a
Painting of One (1) Water Tank for the Water Department

[3] After evaluating the bid proposals with the required bid specifications, Classic
Protective Coatings, Inc., with the total bid proposal of $487,695.00, is now awarded
the bid for Painting of One (1) Water Tank for the Water Department.

Adopted on this 24th day of September, 2012

T

1
\\ ,QQ\JW’X A k —_—
Tigiﬁothy M Kant, l\?ayor i
Attest: §
N

*
%
- N
A
s
£

“Tisa A. Hanks, MMC
City Clerk

T P o



lisa

lisa

lisa


6073

24 September 2012

- e
B0 TABULATION
CITY OF FARHOPE
REFURBISH AND PAINT 1M AND 24 GALLON ELEVATED WATER STORAGE TANKS
FARHOPE, AL
Thompson Enginsering Projsct 12-4010.0004
i August 31, 2012
. . ¢ S y of Bids - R d Only
TQTALFOR
IOTALIMG TOTALUNIT. BECOMMENDED
CONTRACTOR IANKONLY  MOBILIZATION ERICE TEMS AWARD ONLY.
1. Classic Protective Coatings, nc. $401.445.00 $30.000.00 $56,250.00 $487,605.00
2. Duxie Painting & Sanublasting, inc. $495,675.00 $5,000.00 $63.715.00 $564.390.00
3. Tank Pro, tnc. $537.577.00 $27.000.00 $31,195.00 $505.772.00
4. Utihty Service Co.. toc. $580,300.00 $20,000.00 $52,000.00 $652.300.00
5. Blasico Texas. lnc $605.000.00 $50.000.00 $18.000.00 $673.000.00
6. Caldwoll Tarks $606,100.00 $10.000.00 $66,050.00 $682,150.00
7. American Suncrali Company, Inc $612,000.00 $9,000.00 $68,400.00 $687.400.00
8 Robinson and Sons Consbuction Services, inc. $650,000.00 $150.000.00 $63.500.00 $863.500.00
8. TMI Coatings, Inc. $849,000.00 $40.000.00 $86,200.00 $975,200.00
Wems in fighos were bid amounts, items in Bold Italics are corrected bid amounts,
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF BIDS SUBMITTED TO
THE CITY OF FAIRHOP
8y
DATE
4_‘
Y ;4"’ «M\FS \\‘
St
BID TABULATION
CITY OF FARHOPE
- REFURBISH AND PAINT 1M AND 28 GALLON ELEVATED WATER STORAGE TANKS
FAIRMOPE, AL
Thompson Enginearing Project 12.4010-0004
August 31, 2012
b Summary of Bids
IOTALBAGE BID TOTAL BASE BID PLUS
IQTALBASE. PLUS UNIT PRICE LNIT PRIGE B PLUS
CONTRACTOR 2153 B DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATES
1. Dixie Painting & Sandblasting, tnc. 31,175.762.00 $1.239.477.00 $1.143,702.00
2. Tank Pro, tnc. $1.343.611.00 $1,374.706.80 $1,220,281.80
BHIRA00 $4,200:288-60
3. Classic Protective Coatings, tnc. $1,364,621.00 $1.420.871.00 $1.378,546.00
$4.384,872.00 £428.576.060
4, LAty Sarvice Ch . Inc $1,428.400.00 $1,480,400.00 $1,355.400.00
5. Amasican Suncroft Company, inc. $1.592.720.00 $1.659,120.00 $1,587.120.00
6. Caldweit Tanks $1,671,110.00 $1,737.160.00 $1.637.700.00
7. Blasico Texas, Inc. $1.683,000.00 $1,701.000.00 $1.561.000.60
& Robiason and Sons Construction Services, g $1.700,000.60 $1,763.500.50 $1.730,500.00
9. TMI Contings. Inc. $2.122,000.00 $2,208.200.00 $1.996.900 00

fems in Hafice were bid smeunts, Hems in Bold ftalics are corected bid amounts.

THIS IS TO CERTKY ma‘v 15 1S A TRUE AND CORRECT GOPY OF BIDS SUBMITTED T0
THE CITY OF FAIR(( A AND THAT NO OTHER BIDS WERE RECEIVED.
A%

DATE: "’ Y, _ﬁ@ <& ~.
4 D o

”'mm\‘“



lisa

lisa

lisa


6074

24 September 2012

<
BID TABULATION
CITY OF FAIRHOPE
REFURBISH AND PAINT 1M AND 2 GALLON ELEVATED WATER STORAGE TANKS
ALABASA

FAIRHOPE,
€ N Project 1
N s August 31, 3612
Dixie Painkng & Sandttastiog, lnc Tark Pro. Inc. Classic Prowctive Soatings, ke,
6703 Boggan Level Road 5600 Walsnion Roed N7670 Slaw Highway 75
Ancdaiusia, AL 36420 Noribport, AL 36471 Manomonie, Wi 54751
AL Licanse No. 19509 &L License No 21899 AL Licenee No, 38410
BASE BID
UNIY PRICE TOTAL UNIY PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
e e s et A+ SRRIEAS £ SUUN.... 1 L SN 4 Lo S
5.000.00 $5.000.00 $27.060.00 $27.000.00 $30.000.06 $I6.060.05
Rnfurish and Paint 1.0 MG Stoet
Elavatad Water Siorags Tank with
2 Logo per Secion 099600 L. i £485.875.00 $495.676.00 SEIEITO0 $837.577.00 $401.445.00 $401.445.00
Refurbish and Paint 2.0 MG Sieel
Eimvatad Water Storage Taok wih
3 Loga por Section 099601 LS 1 $675.087 00 $675.087 00 577893400 ST78934.08 $933.476.00 £933.176.00
YOTAL BASE 810 for hams 1
insough 3 $LAT.T6LL0 $1,343.611.00 $1.384,621.00
UNIT PRICE ITEMS
IYEM UNIT OF
ME: UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL LINIY PRICE JoTAL
e
$3500 $1.430.00 7657 $3,040.80 6.0 $4.490.06
Sadaran
2 P Rapair By Wekiing Rods Poynd 200 530,00 5000 00 $2.00 $400.00 $100.00 $20,000.00
$2:006.00
ES Tastk Regesir @y Petching Pound 200 $30.00 $6.000.00 $6.00 £1.000.00 $100.00 $20,000.00
$3.000.00
a Treat 1.0 MG Elevatas Sioragn
Tunk for Criorides Each 1 $15.156.00 $18.156.00 1241600 $12415.00 $2,500.00 $2.500.00
5 Trant 2.0 MG Eisvaisd Storage
Tank for Chiorides €ach 3 $28.754.00 324.764.00 $10.475.00 $10.475.00 $3.500.50 $3.500.00
6 fnstall 20° Manway io 1.0 MG
Eisvated Storage Taok Each b $3.400.00 $3.400.00 $53.885.00 $23.865.00 $5.850.00 $5.850.00
[ 5. L. 2. 7N
Totat Unit Price Kems 1 hrough 6 $63,715.00 sav.195.80 $56,250.00
SR $2.260.60
HoTrs i1 AuhCR WS SINTK INGUGT wirre Ditt amounts. Hers in bold HBNES dre commected bic Tsms
PAGE 1 (¥ ©
BID TABULATION
CITY OF ¥,
REFURBISH AND PAINT 1 AND 2M GALLON ELEVATED WATER STORAGE TANKS
FARHOPE, ALARAMA
B h s 1248
’ August 31, 2013
Dixie Pasrting & Sandblasiing, nc. Tark Pro, fne Classic Protactive Contings, ine.
G703 Boggan Level Road 5600 Watermsion fuag N7670 State Highway 25
Ancatagia, Al 36420 Northpon, AL 36473 Monomonie, Wi 54751
AL Licsnsa No. 19669 A Licenss No. 21689 AL License No. W40
DEDUCTIVE ALTERMATE BI0 ITEMG.
ITEM UNIT OF
NG QUANTITY  _ UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNPY PRICE TOTAL UNIY PRICE TOTAL
e = = MALL AR L g, e PR AS i L
MG Sleet K Water Bigrage
Tank with Logo per Section 096610
LS + $36.150.00 $36.350.00 $60.610.00 366,810 00 $1a.a50.00 S18.450.00
$382.666.00 $362:506.00
2 Deduction 1o Fetorbish and Paint 2.0
M Stosl Elovatad Water Storage
Yank with Logo per Saction 95511
(=3 1 $69,626.00 $69.825.00 SEAGIEH0 S84.515.00 $23,875.00 s23,875.00
3966.304-00 $605. 304,00
k1212 IVE ALY $85,775.00 $154,425.00 $42,325.00
BID PRICE COMBINATIONS
TOTAL BASE BID $1.176,76200 S350 3136487100
TOTAL BASE GH) PLUS UNIT
PRICE BIO $1.239.477.00 $1,374,706.80 $7,420,871.00
$4324.244.00 SHIR4LBIE00
TOTAL BASE BID PLUS UNIY
PRICE BID PLUS DEDUCTIVE
ALTERNATES £1.143.702.00 £1,220,281 80 £1,378,545.00
$4.220,266.00 Se8.575.00
HOTES:
1. Bigdar made 3 misiake by insering e costper Lank instesd of the doductiva price difforance. This was carfitmed by teisphone cak with Classw Protective Coatings. In.
2 Bict Form rom Addendum No. 2 wax not used. Addendum was acknowledged iy Bid Package.

sk hrough were Bid amaunts. Berms in bold iHalits sre corected ba tpms



lisa

lisa

lisa


24 September 2012

e s r
= Aﬂ%fm =
4 BiO )
CITY OF FARNOPE
REFURBISH AND PAINT 1M AND 1M GALLON ELEVATED WATER STORAGE TANKE
FARNOPE, ALABAMA
i Projoct
ERaESY: August 31, 2012
Utlity Servics Co . inc. Amarican Suncralt Campany, inc. Catwalt Tanks
836 Cotirtney 10836 Schibar Road 4000 Tower Rod
Perry, Ga 31062 Mechwisy, Oftic 45341 Loumvite, KY 40219
AL Liconse N, Ny AL License No. 44355 Al Lense No. wrt
BASE 8D
YEM UNIT OF
HO. DESCRIPTION MEASURE _ QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL URIT PRIGE TOTAL
SEECRE (R GidRaa e s
8 Mabization/Darmotuization L3 3 £20.600.00 $20.000.00 59,000.00 $5.000.00 $10,000.00 $10.000.00
Relurbish st Pairt 1.0 WG Swwet
Elavaind Water Storge Tank with
2 Lugo per Section (99600 e 4 $H0.300.60 SHH0.300.00 $672.000.00 SEIL000.00 $608.180.00 $BOB.160.00
Rafurbish and Paink 2.0 MG Steet
Elovated Waier Sionge Tank with
3, Leo par Sustion 099601 LS 1 $E26.100.00 $625.160.00 557172000 397372000 $1,054.980.00 §1,054.950.00
e e ELURABIOL0,
TOYAL BASE BID for hems 1
thiougn 3 $1,428.400.00 $1.502.720.00 $1.871,410.00
UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
PRl i O AR 5. o W ,
1001 $3000.66 $120.00 $4.800.00 $70.00 2.800.00
2 Pit Repair By Wewding Rads Pound 200 32500 $5.000.00 $160.00 $32.000.00 $60.06 $12.000.00
3 Yaok Repaic By Patohing Pouint 200 $30.00 $6.000.00 $24.00 $4.800.00 $15.00 $3.000.00
4 Treat 1.0 MG Eievated Storage
Tank for Chiorides. Each 1 $12.500 00 $12.506.00 $6.500.00 53.506.00 $18,000.00 SH.000.00
5 Teaat 2.0 MG Elovatod Storags
Tank for Cricaides Eacn ' $20,000.00 $20.000.00 $9.800.00 $9.600.00 $22.000.00 $27.000.00
[ Wistul 20" Manway in 1.6 MG
Etevated Siorags Taok Eagn 1 $4.50000 $4.500.00 $6.500.00 $6.500.00 $3.250.00 $3.250.00
Toiat Uit Price kems ¥ througt & $52,000.00 $66,400.00 $65,050.00
BEIDE I K360 and SIECKk Hrough wers bid amautiy tems m bold italics are Correcies bid Hems.
PAGE S OF 6
BID TABULATION
CITY OF FAIRHOPE
REFURBISH AND PAINT 18 AND 2M GALLON ELEVATED WATER STORAGE TANKS
5 FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA
YISO Froject 1.
fhf,,m pson August 31, 2012
Usiiity Service Co., ine. American Suncralt Compary. Inc. Caldwel Tanks
535 Courtney Hadges Bivd 10836 Sciier Rond 4000 Tower Road
Perry. Ga 21069 Madway, Ovo 46341 Loulsvie, KY 40219
AL Liconse No. 319 AL License No, 44365 AL Lissrse Ne. rort
DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE 81D ITEMS
TEM UNIT OF
DESCRIPTION MEASURE QUANTITY  UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIY PRICE YOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
e T AL R L. =ce .
MG Stoel Elevaled Water Siorage
Tank with Loge per Section 098615
LS 1 $460.000.00 350.600.00 $28.000.00 329,000.00 $36,960.00 $36.960.00
2 Dettuction to Refurbish s Paiot 2.0
MG Simet Elovated Water Storage
Tonk with Logo per Seclion 099611
LS 1 £75,000.00 $75,000.00 $33.000.00 $33.000.00 362 500.00 $62.560.00
TOTAL DEBUCTIVE ALTERNATES $125,000.00 $62,000.50 399,480.00
BID PRICE COMBINATIONS
TOTAL BASE BID $1.426.400.00 $1.692.720.00 $1.671,110.00
TOTAL BASE 810 PLUS UNIT
PRICE BiD £1.480.400.00 $1.659,120.00 $1.737.160.00
TOTAL BASE BIl! PLUS UNIY
PRICE 81D PLUS DEDUCTIVE
ALTERNATES $1.355.400.00 $1.687.120.00 $1.637,700.00
NOTES:

13 Bidder mads & smistake by ivserting ihe cost per ank insiead of the
Advendum

2. B Form fom

deductive price difference. This was conficnsd
Na. 2 was oot used. Addendum was stkncwiadged in Bid Packaga.

e in m@ BBuek ihoogh ware bid amounts. Hams in bofd iulics are corecid bid tens.

by talsphons cak with Classic Prolextive Costings, inc

6075


lisa

lisa

lisa


6076

24 September 2012

BID TABUCATION
CITY OF FAIRKOPE
REFURBISH AND PAINT 1M AND ¥ GALLON ELEVATED WATER STORAGE TANKS
FARNOPE, ALABAMA
; Project 12401
August 31, 2012
Hasten Texas, Ine Raotinson ang Sons Constuction Thi Coatings. ine.
£514 Eusthamplon Drive B0 Fith Ave. 3291 Torming Dove
Houston, TX 72039 AL 38565 St Paul. MN 85121
AL Licarse No. L3760 AL Lxese No, 16108 AL Licarse No 38406
BASE BiD
TEM UNIT OF
NG OESCRIPTION MEASURE _QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE. TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
g Sl aulling S ———— e
1 MabdizaisnDemhiiaton LS. 1 $60,000,60 $50.000 60 $150.000.00 $150,000.00 $40.006.00 $40,000.00
Rofurish and Paint 1.0 MG Sleat
Elevated Watar Storage Tank with
2 Loge per Section 009600 L8 1 S608.000.00 $605.000.00 $860.000.00 $650,000.00 $848.000.00 $849.000.00
Racutbish and Paint 2.0 MG Steet
Elevalad Water Storags Tank wilty
3 Logo per Backion 099601 LS. 3 $1.028,000.00 $1.026.000.00 $8500,000.00 $00.000.00 $3.233.0500.00 $1.233.000.00
TOTAL BASE 81D for iterms 1
thiough 3 £1,682,000.00 $1.700,000.00 $2,122,000.00
URIT PRICE TEMS
iTEM UNIT OF
JMEASURE UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRIDE TOTAL
1 © 100,00 00 60 $350.00 $12.500.00 %260.00 .000.00
2 Pt Rapaic By Welding Rods Pound 0 $15.00 $3.000.00 . sepoe $10.000.00 .00 $16.000.00
3 Tank Repai By Paiching Pound 200 $15.00 $3.000.00 $£0.00 $10.000.00 $36,00 $7.20000
4 Treat 1.0 MG Elovated Storuge
Tank for Chiorides ach t $3.500.00 $3.500.00 $10.000 05 $10800.00 $24.500.00 $21,500.00
5 Treal 2.0 MG Elavated Siorage
Tank for Chiorides Each 1 $4.600.00 $4,500.0¢ $16.000.00 $15.000.00 $24,500.00 $24,500.00
3 inslalt 20 Manway in {0 MG
Elevaied Siorago Tank Each 1 NO BID (1} $0.00 $6.500.00 36,500 00 $7.000.00 $7.000.00
otai Unk Price hewms 1 trough 6 $15,000.0¢ $63,500.00 $55,200.00
s b it and sinuck Ovaugh were By smounts. kems in bold italics ars corracted bid geme.
PAGE 5 OF 6
BiD TABULATION
CITY OF FAIRHOPE
2 REFURBISH AND PAINT 1H ARD 2M GALLGN ELEVATED WATER STORAGE TANKS
: FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA
b o - Thompsan Engineering Project 12.4010-0004
th \3}7\ =g g “August 31, 2012
Blasizn Texar, ine. Rabinson and Sons Construclion TMI Goatings, inc.
5514 Essthampion Drive BG Fifth Ave. 61 Tarminal Drve
Housion, TX 77039 Halnyvile, AL 36565 SL Paut, MN 85121
AL Loanse No <ars AL ticense No. 16108 AL Linsosa No. e
DEBUCTIVE ALTERNATE BID ITEMS
fTEM UNIT OF
NG, CESCRIPTION MEASURE _ QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE. TOTAL
e O — . Sl e o o
MG Staei Elovates Water Stocage
Tonk with Logo per Sastion DI9610
('8 i 845.000.00 £$45,000.00 $15.006.00 $15.000.00 $89,500.00 383,500 00
2 Deguction ia Refuroish and Pain 2.0
MG Stoel Elaviied Water Storsge
Tank with Logo per Section 088561+
(3 1 $65.000.00 $08.000.00 $18.000.00 38,600 00 $121.800.00 $121.800.00
o JOTAL DEQUGTIVE ALTERNATES $110.000.00 $18.000.00 $33,000.00 3121,800.00 $211.300.60
B PRICE COMBINATIONS
YOTAL RASE BID $1.683.000.00 $1.706.000 00 $2.122.000.00
TOTAL BASE BID BLUS UNIT
PRICE BiD §1.701.000.00 $1.763500.00 $2,208,200.00
TOTAL BASE B0 PLUS UNIT
PRICE BID PLUS DEOUCTIVE
ALTERNATES $1.501.000.00 $1.730.600 00 1996 900 06

NOTES:
1 Biador madie m misiaka by neering lhe cast per tank nsiead of the duductive price diterance. This was conbrmed b telephons colt with Classic Protettive Coatings. inc
2 Bid Forra from Agdendur No. ¥ was not used. was ackeowledged in B Package

s in n%y ek through were bt amsunts. farmu n bold HECY wre corectad bid iems.



lisa

lisa

lisa


6077

24 September 2012

Councilmember Quinn introduced in writing, and moved for the adoption of
the following resolution, a resolution authorizing Mayor Timothy M. Kant to dispose
of personal property owned by the City of Fairhope (4 pallets of used, incandescent
traffic lights and miscellaneous hardware) declaring it surplus and sale of same to the
City of Lafayette, Alabama. Seconded by Councilmember Ford, motion passed
unanimously by voice vote.

RESOLUTION NO. 1980-12

WHEREAS, the City of Fairhope, Alabama, has certain items of personal property
which are no longer needed for public or municipal purposes; and

WHEREAS, Section 11-43-56 of the Code of Alabama of 1975 authorizes the
municipal governing body to dispose of unneeded personal property;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF
FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the following personal property owned by the City of Fairhope,
Alabama, is not needed for public or municipal purposes, and is hereby declared

surplus:

Four (4) pallets worth of used, incandescent traffic lights, yellow in color and
miscellaneous hardware for hanging.

SECTION 2. That the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to dispose of the
personal property owned by the City of Fairhope, Alabama, described in Section 1,
above, by the sale of said items to the City of Lafayette, Alabama.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 24TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2012

=

.

—

%
Y

- .

\ Timothy M. Karit, Mayor

e

ATTEST: E

P
T K ST

o Fe

“Tisa A. Hanks, MMC
City Clerk

e -



lisa

lisa

lisa


6078

24 September 2012

Councilmember Stankoski moved for final adoption of Ordinance No. 1477,
an Ordinance regulating and licensing Sexually Oriented Businesses. (Introduced at
the September 10, 2012 City Council meeting). Seconded by Councilmember
Kingrea, motion for final adoption passed unanimously by the following votes: AYE
— Quinn, Stankoski, Mixon, Ford, and Kingrea. NAY - None.

Councilmember Kingrea moved for final adoption of Ordinance No. 1478, an
Ordinance to establish and provide a Compensation and Job Classification Plan for
the City of Fairhope and to set Limitations for Hiring Employees and Pay Rates.
(Introduced at the September 10, 2012 City Council meeting). Seconded by
Councilmember Quinn, motion for final adoption passed unanimously by the
following votes: AYE — Quinn, Stankoski, Mixon, Ford, and Kingrea. NAY - None.

Councilmember Quinn moved to approve charge-off of Miscellaneous
Accounts Receivables prior to fiscal year ending 2009 in the amount of $5,216.13.
Seconded by Councilmember Stankoski, motion passed unanimously by voice vote.

Councilmember Stankoski moved to approve charge-off of Uncollectible
Utility Accounts for the fiscal year 2007 — 2008 in the amount of $109,493.79.
Seconded by Councilmember Quinn, motion passed unanimously by voice vote.

Councilmember Quinn moved to approve to fill the vacancy of the following
positions: an Equipment Operator Apprentice and an Equipment Operator I for the
Public Works Department with a starting pay of $12.00 per hour; and two Corrections
Officers for the Police Department with a starting pay of $15.00 per hour. Seconded
by Councilmember Ford, motion passed unanimously by voice vote.

There being no further business to come before the City Council, the meeting
was duly adjourned at 6:15 p.m.

f;} &
- /gf

“Lonnie L. Mixon, Council President

i .
7
e

‘Fisa A. Hanks, MMC
City Clerk



lisa

lisa

lisa


